

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. _____

Wilhen Hill Barrientos, Keysler Ramón Urbina Rojas, and
Gonzalo Bermudez Gutiérrez,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

CoreCivic, Inc.,

Defendant-Respondent.

**PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF
CIVIL PROCEDURE RULE 23(f)**

*From the Order Denying Plaintiffs' Motion for Class Certification, Entered on
March 28, 2023, by the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Georgia, Columbus Division,
No. 4:18-cv-00070-CDL (Land, J.)*

Meredith B. Stewart
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 2000
New Orleans, LA 70170
Tel.: (504) 486-8982

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Petitioners
(Appearances continue on following page)*

Rebecca M. Cassler
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
1101 17th Ave. NW, Suite 705
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel.: (404) 521-6700

Cassandra Charles
Sharada Jambulapati
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
150 E. Ponce de Leon Avenue, Suite 340
Decatur, GA 30030
Tel.: (404) 521-6700

Azadeh Shahshahani
PROJECT SOUTH
9 Gammon Avenue SE
Atlanta, GA 30315
Tel.: (404) 622-0602

Alan B. Howard
Emily B. Cooper
PERKINS COIE LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036-2711
Tel.: (212) 262-6848

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	1
RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED AN INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARD TO PLAINTIFFS’ TVPA CLAIMS.	5
A. The Plain Language of §1589 Establishes an Objective Standard.	5
B. The Court Erred When It Applied a Subjective Test to Plaintiffs’ TVPA Claims.	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT THE WORK PROGRAM PARTICIPATION RATE CONCLUSIVELY ESTABLISHES CORECIVIC’S POLICIES ARE NOT UNIFORMLY COERCIVE.	15
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S USE OF THE INCORRECT CAUSATION STANDARD ALSO LED TO A CASCADE OF LEGAL ERRORS IN DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION OF THE ATTEMPT, RULE 23(B)(2), AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS.	18
A. The District Court’s Application of the Subjective Causation Standard to the Plaintiff’s TVPA Attempt Claim is Contrary to the Statute’s Plain Language.	18
B. The District Court’s Use of the Incorrect Causation Standard Also Pervaded its Evaluation of the 23(b)(2) Injunctive Relief Class.	20
C. The District Court’s Use of an Incorrect Legal Standard Also Infected Its Determination of Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim.	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Arlington Video Prods., Inc. v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , 569 F. App'x 379 (6th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Barrientos v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 1305 (M.D. Ga. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 951 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Barrientos v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020)	2, 6
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241	15
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTTV</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Dresdner Bank AG v. M/V Olympia Voyager</i> , 446 F.3d 1377 (11th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Fortis Ins. Co. v. Kahn</i> , 299 Ga. App. 319 (2009)	21
<i>Fouche v. United States</i> , No. 3:21-CV-00050-BSM, 2021 WL 5567302 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 29, 2021)	19
<i>Headley v. Church of Scientology Int'l</i> , 687 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Magtoles v. United Staffing Registry, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-1850-KAM-PK, 2023 WL 2710178 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2023)	7

Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018)14

Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
No. 14-CV-02887-JLK-MEH, 2022 WL 17038977 (D. Colo. Oct.
18, 2022)12

Myers v. TooJay’s Mgmt. Corp.,
640 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2011)9

N.Y. State Nurses Ass’n v. Albany Med. Ctr.,
No. 19-cv-1265, 2020 WL 4001056 (N.D.N.Y. July 15, 2020).....7

Neder v. United States,
527 U.S. 1 (1999).....8

Novoa v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
No. EDCV 17-2514-JGB-SHKx, 2019 WL 7195331 (C.D. Cal.
Nov. 26, 2019)15, 19

Novoa v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
No. EDCV17-2514-JGB-SHKx, 2021 WL 4913286 (C.D. Cal.
Sept. 30, 2021)7, 20

Nuñag-Tanedo v. E. Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.,
No. LACV10-01172-JAK-MLGx, 2011 WL 7095434 (C.D. Cal.
2011)8, 13, 19

Nuñag-Tanedo v. E. Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.,
790 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2011)19

Owino v. CoreCivic, Inc.,
60 F.4th 437 (9th Cir. 2022)7, 14, 15

Owino v. CoreCivic,
No. 17-cv-1112-JLS-NLS, 2020 WL 1550218 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 1,
2020)12, 13

Paguirigan v. Prompt Nursing Emp. Agency LLC,
No. 17-cv-1302-NG-JO, 2018 WL 4347799 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 12,
2018)8, 19

Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush,
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)2, 4, 5

Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood Co.,
35 F.4th 1159 (9th Cir. 2022)19

Rosas v. Sarbanand Farms, LLC,
329 F.R.D. 671 (W.D. Wash. 2018)8

Saraswat v. Selva Jayaraman, Bus. Integra, Inc.,
No. 15-cv-4680-PKC-LB, 2016 WL 5408115 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28,
2016)19

United States v. Brown,
934 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2019)11

United States v. Dann,
652 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011)8

United States v. Rivera,
799 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2015)7

United States v. Yost,
479 F.3d 815 (11th Cir. 2007)19

Vill. Auto Ins. Co. v. Rush,
286 Ga. App. 688 (2007)21

Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016) (en banc)10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. chapter 7718

18 U.S.C. §1589*passim*

18 U.S.C. §1594(a)*passim*

18 U.S.C. §1595(a)*passim*

Trafficking Victims Protection Act (TVPA)*passim*

William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization
Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, § 222(b)(3), 122 Stat. 5044
(2008).....10

Other Authorities

Am. Heritage Coll. Dictionary (4th ed. 2010)11, 18

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) advisory committee’s note to 1966
amendment, 39 F.R.D. 69 (1966)20

Merriam Webster’s Advanced Learner’s Dictionary (2008).....10
